
STATE OF CALIFORNIA                           EDMUND G. BROWN JR., GOVERNOR 
CALIFORNIA HORSE RACING BOARD 
1010 HURLEY WAY, SUITE 300 
SACRAMENTO, CA 95825 
(916) 263-6000 
FAX (916) 263-6042 
  

PACIFIC RACING ASSOCIATION 
Golden Gate Fields 
Albany, California 

 
Report of the Board of Stewards 

Honorable Edmund G. Brown Jr., Governor 
To the California Horse Racing Board 

Honorable Keith Brackpool, Chairman 
Honorable David Israel, Vice Chairman 
Honorable Jesse H. Choper, Member 

Honorable Bo Derek, Member 
Honorable John C. Harris, Member 

Honorable Jerome S. Moss, Member 
Honorable Richard A. Rosenberg, Member 
        Kirk E. Breed, Executive Director 

                                                  
Report for the period Sunday, May 15, 2011 through Saturday, May 21, 2011. 

 

05-15-111 
Sunday 

 Purse $16,000.  For California bred or California sired, four year olds and upward, 
claiming price $16,000 at a distance of one mile, was called off with no entries. 

CAL-BRED REPORT 

 
05-15-112 
 Steward John Herbuveaux will attend to the duties of entries and declarations on the 

dark day, May 18th, and throughout the remainder of the week. 

ENTRIES AND DECLARATION DUTIES 

 
05-15-113 
   Owner JOHN DEMOSLEY, having failed to respond to written notice 

RULING NO. 74 – DEMOSLEY 

   to appear before the Board of Stewards at Golden Gate Fields on or 
  before Saturday, May 14, 2011, to answer charges of alleged violation 
  of California Horse Racing Board rules #1489 (a) (b) (Grounds for Denial 
  or Refusal of License) and #1902 (Conduct Detrimental to Horse Racing), 
  is hereby suspended pending appearance before the Board of Stewards 
  for violation of CHRB rule #1547 (Failure to Appear). 
 
  During the term of suspension, all licenses and license privileges of  
  JOHN DEMOSLEY are suspended and pursuant to California Horse Racing 
  Board rule #1528 (Jurisdiction of Stewards), subject is denied access to 
  all premises in this jurisdiction. 
 
 The ruling listed above was issued after Mr. Demosley failed to appear to address  
 complaint #11GG138.  Mr. Demosley was cited after a CII positive was received 

reporting he had an outstanding felony warrant for 487 P.C. – Grand Theft issued in 
Polk County, Florida.  Demosley also has a 2009 Grand Theft, Identity Theft and 
violation of felony probation conviction. 

 



2 

05-15-114 
 3rd race: #5 LA COLOMBIA (Tr. Ramon Gonzalez) failed to transport 

DECLARATIONS – REFUNDS 

         Stewards  REFUND:  $   98.00 
   
 Due to the declaration listed above, the field was reduced to four wagering interests 

resulting in the cancellation of show wagering.  The additional refund amounted to 
$55.06. 

 
 7th race: #3 MERITRICIOUS (Tr. J. B. Josephson) injured 
     Examining Veterinarian Diane Isbell REFUND:  $   597.40 
 8th race: #1 EDDIE CODDANA (Tr. Daniel Franko) off turf 
        Stewards  REFUND:  $   198.00 
    #3 TRIPLE ACTION (Tr. William E. Morey) off turf 
        Stewards  REFUND:  $   306.06 
    #5 DIAMOND TOUCH (Tr. Jerry Hollendorfer) unsound 
     Track Veterinarian Sara Sporer REFUND:  56,672.61 
 
 The above scratches reduced the field to three and in compliance with CHRB rule 

1954 (Pari-mutuel Pools) place and show wagering was cancelled.  The additional 
refund amounted to $9,550.32. 

 
 9th race: #1 JUDGE KENT (Tr. Clifford Delima) injured 
     Examining Veterinarian Diane Isbell REFUND:  $  120.60 
 
05-15-115 
 The nine races on today’s program progressed smoothly without incident. 

RACING PROGRAM 

 
05-15-116 ATTENDANCE & HANDLE 
   GGF  4,774 $   642,651.90   
   NCOT  2,822 $   939,496.50 
   SCOT   $   572,288.50 
   
   TOTAL  7,596    $3,092,294.42 

Out of State $   937,857.52 

 

05-19-111 
Thursday 

 Purse $14,200.  For California bred or California sired maidens, fillies three years old, 
claiming price $32,000 at six furlongs.  The race was called off with four entries. 

CAL-BRED REPORT 

 
05-19-112 
 It was reported then confirmed, the horse SUGAR RUSH, which started several 

times, raced without having a tattoo.  Horse Identifier Patrick Kealy looked into the 
matter and reported the horse was properly identified before its first race but could 
not be tattooed due to the horse’s disposition.  The horse was scheduled to be 
tattooed the next day; however he acknowledged he dropped the ball.  The horse has 
now been tattooed.  In the future horses that fall into this category will be placed on 
the ‘Horse Identifier’s List’ until the process is complete. 

SUGAR RUSH – NO TATTOO 

 
05-19-113 
 5th race: #4 MUNNINGS SISTER (Tr. Tim McCanna) sick 

DECLARATIONS – REFUNDS 

     Examining Veterinarian Diane Isbell REFUND:  $287.30 
 7th race: #3 RED HOT CHARLOTTE (Tr. William E. Morey) re-enter 
          Stewards  REFUND:  $380.60 
 8th race: #4 MAYBE MY UNCLE (Tr. Michael Lenzini) sick 
     Examining Veterinarian Diane Isbell REFUND:  $  51.10 



3 

    #7 R SWEET VALENTINE (Tr. Craig Dollase) sick 
     Examining Veterinarian Diane Isbell REFUND:  $163.20 
 
05-19-114 ATTENDANCE & HANDLE 
   GGF  1,425 $   286,594.50 
   NCOT  1,967 $   661,632.90 
   SCOT   $   323,215.60 
   
   TOTAL   3,392   $2,205,595.01 

Out of State $   934,152.01 

 

05-20-111 
Friday 

 Purse $14,200.  For California bred or California sired maidens, three years old, 
claiming price $20,000 at six furlongs.  Only four horses were entered in the race and 
the race was called off. 

CAL-BRED REPORT 

 
05-20-112 
 4th race: #7 GAEL MANIA (Tr. William J. Nolan) sick 

DECLARATIONS – REFUNDS 

     Examining Veterinarian Diane Isbell REFUND:  $192.50 
 7th race: #2 CHECKINUPONYOU (Tr. Jerry Hollendorfer) sick 
     Examining Veterinarian Diane Isbell REFUND:  $330.59 
 8th race: #2 ALICE’S RAHY (Tr. Steve Sherman) sick 
     Examining Veterinarian Diane Isbell REFUND:  $932.38 
 
05-20-113 
 A hearing was held to address California Horse Racing Board complaint #11GG130 

filed against trainer Frances Henderson for violation of CHRB rule 1843(a) (d) 
(Medication, Drugs and Other Substances), 1844 (c) (1) (Authorized Medication) and 
1887 (a) (Trainer to Insure Condition of Horse). 

HENDERSON HEARING 

 
 Ms. Henderson was cited after her horse SPEED FOR GLORY, which raced in the 

second race at Golden Gate Fields on March 20, 2011, post race tested with an 
overage of Phenylbutazone at a level of 11.60 ug/ml. 

 Ms. Henderson placed blame on her assistant trainer Ruben Ramirez.  She stated he 
injured his arm prior to the horse’s race and failed to oversee the administration of 
medication given to the horse…Decision forthcoming. 

 
05-20-114 
 The eight races on today’s program progressed smoothly without incident. 

RACING PROGRAM 

 
05-20-115 ATTENDANCE & HANDLE 
   GGF  1,819 $   331,725.70 
   NCOT  3,172 $   818,927.70 

  SCOT   $   237,376.20 
   
   TOTAL   4,991   $2,409,033.51 

Out of State $1,021,003.91 

 

05-21-111 
Saturday 

 Purse $10,500.  For California bred or sired four year olds and upward, claiming price 
$6,250 at one mile and one sixteenth.  The race was called off with one entry. 

CAL-BRED REPORT 

 
05-21-112 
 2nd race: #2 VEZUVIY  (Tr. Jerry Hollendorfer) sick 

DECLARATIONS – REFUNDS 

     Examining Veterinarian Diane Isbell REFUND:  $375.40 



4 

 7th race: #8 ROAD TO THE THRONE (Tr. Jack C. Van Berg) unsound 
     Examining Veterinarian Diane Isbell REFUND:  $203.70 
 8th race: #6 JEHOVAH JIREH (Tr. Bruce Dillenbeck) injured 
     Examining Veterinarian Diane Isbell REFUND:  $119.90 
 
05-21-113 
 Following the running of the sixth race the inquiry sign was posted and objections 

were lodged by jockey Abel Cedillo and trainer A. L. Diaz, rider and trainer of #3 
HARMONIC MOTION (5th) against #7 (STUFDRMSRMADEOF) (3rd, Russell Baze) for 
interference near the 1/16 pole.  Mr. Diaz also included #9 RED RIVER KING (1st, 
Juan Hernandez) in his objection for interference at the same location. 

INQUIRY/OBJECTION – Sixth Race – NO CHANGE 

 
 After talking to the riders involved and reviewing the recordings of the incident, no 

change was made to the order of finish. 
 
 The recordings show #9 maintains a straight course as #7 drifts out into the path of 

#3, placing that rival in tight quarters and forcing the rider of #3 to check 
momentarily.  At the time of the incident #3 had obtained its maximum placing; 
therefore, no change in placing was necessary.  The decision was unanimous. 

 
05-21-114 
 A claim was submitted prior to the start of the seventh race for #7 AWESOME 

WONDERER and deemed void due to a spelling error pursuant to California Horse 
Racing Board rule #1656 (Errors Which Invalidate Claim).  

CLAIM VOID 

  
05-21-114 ATTENDANCE & HANDLE 
   GGF  3,891 $1,072,673.20 
   NCOT  7,839 $2,262,417.50 
   SCOT   $   731,014.90 
   
   TOTAL 11,730   $5,253,344.56  

Out of State $1,187,238.96 

 
 
     W  E  E  K  L  Y          S  U  M  M  A  R  Y 
 
ATTENDANCE REPORT  
this reporting period for both morning business and the afternoon racing program.  Steward John  

- The full Board of Stewards was in attendance each racing day during  

Herbuveaux was in attendance on the non-racing day (05/18) to handle entries and scratches. 
 
 

Date 
VETERINARIAN RECOMMENDED SCRATCHES 

Race No Horse Trainer Reason Vet Refund 
15-May 7 3 MERITRICIOUS Josephson injured Isbell $597.40 

 8 5 DIAMOND TOUCH Hollendorfer unsound Sporer $56,672.61 
 9 1 JUDGE KENT Delima injured Isbell $120.60 

19-May 5 4 MUNNINGS SISTER McCanna sick Isbell $287.30 
 8 4 MAYBE MY UNCLE Lenzini sick Isbell $51.10 
  7 R SWEET VALENTINE Dollase sick Isbell $163.20 

20-May 4 7 GAEL MANIA Nolan sick Isbell $192.50 
 7 2 CHECKINUPONYOU Hollendorfer sick Isbell $330.59 
 8 2 ALICE'S RAHY Sherman sick Isbell $932.38 

21-May 2 2 VEZUVIY Hollendorfer sick Isbell $375.40 
 7 8 ROAD TO THE THRONE VanBerg unsound Isbell $203.70 
 8 6 JEHOVAH JIREH Dillenbeck injured Isbell $119.90 



5 

 Euthanized / Died                        
VETERINARY REPORT 

   - None reported during this period -   
  Veterinarian’s List 
   There were seventeen (17) horses placed on the vet’s list: 
    Sick:  9  
    Injured:  3  
    Unsound:  4  
    Medication:  1   
   There were eighteen (18) horses removed from the vet’s list: 
    Sick:  6 
    Injured:  7 
    Unsound:  3 
    Medication:  2  
 Shockwave Therapy:  There were no shockwave therapy treatments reported. 
 

Anderson 
WEEKLY ATTENDANCE & HANDLE SUMMARY FOR SATELLITE FACILITIES 

155 $39,505.30  
Bakersfield 719 $149,753.50  
Fresno   597 $122,110.10  
Fresno Club One 158 $76,986.40  
Monterey 564 $174,791.50  
Pleasanton 2216 $734,292.50  
Sacramento 1874 $558,554.90  
San Jose 2481 $701,662.60  
San Mateo 3329 $1,288,945.20  
Santa Rosa 1245 $248,157.40  
Stockton 1377 $314,555.90  
Tulare 354 $86,277.90  
Turlock 646 $159,768.70  
Vallejo 985 $305,585.70  
So. California  $1,724,557.40  
Out of State  $3,911,815.94  

 

    
15-
May 

19-
May 

20-
May 

21-
May   WEEK Meet 

ACCIDENTS  0 0 0 0   0 8 
CAL-BRED RACES  0 0 0 0   0 6 
CLAIMS  2 0 5 1   8 143 
DISQUALIFICATIONS  0 0 0 0   0 7 
INQUIRIES/OBJECTIONS  0 0 0 1   1 38 
REFUNDS  6 4 3 3   16 257 
RULINGS  1 0 0 1   2 75 

Respectfully submitted,      
        
       Darrel McHargue, Steward 
 
       Dennis Nevin, Steward 
 
       John B. Herbuveaux, Steward 
 
DM/BOS:kjk       


	STATE OF CALIFORNIA
	                          EDMUND G. BROWN JR., GOVERNOR
	CALIFORNIA HORSE RACING BOARD
	1010 HURLEY WAY, SUITE 300
	SACRAMENTO, CA 95825
	(916) 263-6000
	FAX (916) 263-6042

